EN BANC

[ A.C. No. 12467 [Formerly CBD Case No. 16-
5072], April 10, 2019 ]

SPOUSES PEPITO AND PRESCILA FRIAS, COMPLAINANTS, VS.
ATTY. NELLY E. ABAO, RESPONDENT.

DECISION
PERALTA, J.:

Before us is a Complaintl] for Disciplinary Action dated September 1, 2016 filed by
the spouses Pepito Frias and Prescila Chavez Frias (Spouses Frias) against
respondent Atty. Nelly E. Abao (Atty. Abao) for violation of Rule 1.01 and Rule 10.01
of the Code of Professional Responsibility and of the Notarial Law.

The facts are as follows:

Complainant Pepito Frias, married to Prescila Chavez, is the registered owner of a
parcel of land known as Lot No. 3270-A, Psd-06-000781, situated at Barangay
Malonoy, Dao, Capiz, covered by Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) No. T-14354
(subject property).

The Spouses Frias narrated that in early 1900s, Susana Frias, their daughter, was
enduring a heart disease. Because of financial difficulties, they accepted the offer of
one of their daughters who was then residing in Mindanao, to bring Susana to Davao
for treatment. Before they left, the Spouses Frias asked Rodrigo Arbiz, and his wife,
Maria, the parents of Jermehilda Escutin, if they could lend them money to cover for
their transportation to Mindanao and the medical expenses of Susana. Although the
Spouses Arbiz agreed to lend them some money, they demanded that the Spouses
Frias secure the loan with the subject property, for twenty years.

Because the Spouses Frias were unsure of their capacity to pay back the loan in
time, and were afraid they might lose the subject property if they failed to settle the
loan, they allegedly offered instead to lease the property to the Spouses Arbiz,
instead of mortgaging it to them.

Rodrigo Arbis allegedly accepted the offer to lease the subject property, and gave
them the amount of P340,000,00. Both parties agreed that: (1) the Spouses Frias
would not have any obligation to give back the amount of P340,000.00 to Rodrigo
Arbiz; (2) Rodrigo Arbiz and his wife would possess the subject property for twenty
years, that is from January 16, 1995 to January 16, 2015, and enjoy the use and
produce of the land; (3) Rodrigo Arbiz and his wife would be responsible to pay for
the real estate taxes due on the property because it would be difficult for the
Spouses Frias to pay them while they were in Mindanao; (4) the Spouses Frias
would not disturb Rodrigo Arbiz and his wife's possession of the property until after
the expiration of twenty years; and (5) the Spouses Frias would entrust the original



owner's duplicate copy of TCT No. T-14354 that covers the subject property to
Rodrigo Arbiz and his wife. These agreements, however, were not put into writing as
it was the usual practice those days.

On January 16, 1995, the Spouses Frias left for South Cotabato, leaving whatever
they owned in Capiz. Despite all medical treatments they could afford with their
savings, Susana died in 2000 in South Cotabato.

Sometime in 2000, the Spouses Frias learned that Rodrigo Arbiz died. Later, in
2005, they also learned that Rodrigo Arbiz's wife, Maria, also died. They discovered
that the heirs of the Spouses Arbiz, Jermehilda Escutin and Danilo Escutin, took
possession of the subject property.

The Spouses Frias alleged that even after the death of the Spouses Arbiz, they could
not return to Dao, Capiz because they respected the alleged lease agreement. After
the expiration of the lease contract, they decided to return to Capiz, and claim the
subject property as they believed to be entitled thereto. However, the Spouses
Escutin refused to turnover the possession of the subject property. Thus, the
Spouses Frias filed a complaint for ejectment against the Spouses Escutin.

In their Answer, the Spouses Escutin argued that the subject property was sold to
their parents by the Spouses Frias. They attached a copy of the Deed of Absolute
Sale dated July 11, 1995 purportedly executed by complainants in favor of the

parents of the Spouses Escutin.[2]

The Deed of Absolute Sale was notarized by herein respondent Atty. Abao on July

11, 1995, as document no. 106, found on page 23, Book No. LVIX.[3] However, the
Spouses Frias insisted that they did not execute any document of conveyance of the
said parcel of land to anybody. They claimed that it was impossible for them to
execute the said Deed of Absolute Sale on July 11, 1995 because at that time they
already left for Mindanao and never came back to Dao, Capiz, until April 4, 2015.

The Spouses Frias then searched for an original copy of the deed of absolute sale
with the Clerk of Court of Roxas City. The Clerk of Court of Roxas City, Atty. Jelou F.

Almalbis-Laguna, issued a Certification[4] dated November 3, 2015 stating that the
deed of absolute sale executed by Pepito Frias and Prescila Frias in favor of Rodrigo
Arbiz and Maria L. Arbiz under Doc. No. 106, Page 23, Book No. LVIX dated July 11,
1995 and notarized by Atty. Abao does not exist. It further certified that respondent
Atty. Abao was never commissioned as Notary Public in the City of Roxas, Province

of Capiz for the year 1995 and had no notarial files on record for the same year.[°]

The Spouses Frias, likewise, lamented that while Atty. Abao admitted that she
notarized the Deed of Absolute Sale purportedly executed by them, she, however,
made false statements in her Judicial Affidavitl®] dated July 28, 2016 wherein she
alleged that: (1) Pepito Frias was present when she notarized the said document;
(2) Prescila Frias was present when she notarized the Deed of Absolute Sale; and
(3) Pepito Frias and Prescila Frias affixed their signatures in the said Deed of

Absolute Sale.[”]

Thus, the instant administrative complaint against Atty. Abao for violation of Rule
1.01 of Canon 1 and Rule 10.01 of Canon 10 of the Code of Professional



Responsibility (CPR).

On October 3, 2016, the Integrated Bar of the Philippines-Commission on Bar
Discipline (IBP-CBD) ordered Atty. Abao to submit her answer to the complaint

against her.[8]

In her Answerl®] dated November 14, 2016, Atty. Abao admitted that she notarized
the subject Deed of Absolute Sale without the necessary notarial commission to do
so. She offered no valid excuse for her unauthorized notarial act. She denied having
notarized a fictitious deed of absolute sale, and maintained that complainants
personally appeared and signed the subject Deed of Absolute Sale before her.

Meanwhile, on November 29, 2016, the complaint for unlawful detainer filed by the
Spouses Frias against the Spouses Escutin, docketed as Civil Case No. V-376, was

dismissed.[10]

In its Report and Recommendation[l!l] dated September 19, 2017, the IBP-CBD
found Atty. Abao liable for notarizing documents without a notarial commission and
for executing an untruthful judicial affidavit. For notarizing a document without
commission, the IBP-CBD recommended that Atty. Abao be suspended from the
practice of law for six (6) months, and that if she is presently commissioned as
notary public, she be disqualified from being commissioned as notary public for a
period of two (2) years. Further, for executing an untruthful judicial affidavit and
testifying thereon, the IBP-CBD, likewise, recommended a penalty of suspension
from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year.

In a Resolution[12] dated June 29, 2018, the IBP-Board of Governors adopted and
approved the Report and Recommendation of the IBP-CBD on the recommended
penalty.

RULING

We agree with the findings of the IBP-CBD, except as to use recommended penalty.

Time and again, this Court has stressed that notarization is not an empty,
meaningless and routine act. It is invested with substantive public interest that only

those who are qualified or authorized may act as notaries public.[13] It must be
emphasized that the act of notarization by a notary public converts a private
document into a public document making that document admissible in evidence
without further proof of authenticity. A notarial document is by law entitled to full
faith and credit upon its face, and for this reason, notaries public must observe with
utmost care the basic requirements in the performance of their duties.

In the present case, it is undisputable that Atty. Abao performed notarial acts on the
subject deed of absolute sale knowing fully well that; she was without a valid
notarial commission. Her lack of notarial commission at the time of the unauthorized
notarization was likewise sufficiently established by the Certification issued by Atty.
Jelou F. Almalbis-Laguna, Clerk of Court VI of the Office of the Clerk of Court,

Regional Trial Court, 6th Judicial Region, Roxas City in the territory where Atty. Abao



